

No. 12-2236

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HENRY RUPPEL

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CBS CORPORATION, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT CBS CORPORATION**

Robin S. Conrad
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Michael T. Williams
Andrew H. Myers
Allison R. Cohn
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 Seventeenth Street
Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 244-1800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-2236

Short Caption: Ruppel v. CBS Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE LIBERALLY APPLIED THE FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE	3
A. The Supreme Court Repeatedly Has Instructed Lower Courts to Give Section 1442(a)(1) a Broad Interpretation	5
B. The Federal Officer Removal Statute Affords No Basis for the Narrow Construction Adopted by the District Court	11
C. The District Court’s Holding Was Based on Non-Binding, Unpersuasive, and Superseded Precedent	17
II. THE PURPOSE OF THE FEDERAL OFFICER REMOVAL STATUTE IS SERVED BY FINDING FEDERAL JURISDICTION HERE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF WORD-COUNT COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage**CASES**

<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	5, 6
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9-10
<i>Bouchard v. CBS Corp.</i> , No. MDL-875, 2012 WL 1344388 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2012)	14-15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Brook Trout Coal, LLC</i> , No. 2:07-0651, 2008 WL 4415078 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 25, 2008)	18-19
<i>Clayton v. Cerro Flow Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 09-550-GPM, 2010 WL 55675 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 4, 2010)	7, 17
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	5
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597 (1883).....	8
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Freiberg v. Swinerton & Walberg Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Colo. 2002).....	17, 19
<i>Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 770 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	4, 5, 18
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 07-1873, 2012 WL 1448132 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 07-1873, 2012 WL 601805 (E.D. La. Feb. 23, 2012)	15
<i>In re: Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	5
<i>Int'l Primate Protection League v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	13-14
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	10, 18, 21
<i>Jefferson Cnty., Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	5-6, 7
<i>Kedy v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 946 A.2d 1171 (R.I. 2008)	1
<i>Kelly v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , No. 11-00636 JMS/RLP, 2012 WL 1277222 (D. Haw. Apr. 16, 2012).....	15
<i>Lockwood v. Crane Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01473-JHN-CW, 2012 WL 1425157 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2012)	15
<i>Mac's Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1251 (2010).....	11-12
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	7-8, 20
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	11
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	6, 20
<i>Najolia v. Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 12-821, 2012 WL 1886119 (E.D. La. May 23, 2012).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	17, 18, 19
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007)	1
<i>Sether v. Agco Corp.</i> , No. 07-809-GPM, 2008 WL 1701172 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2008)	17, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	15
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	20
<i>Thompson v. Crane Co.</i> , No. 11-00638 LEK-RLP, 2012 WL 1344453 (D. Haw. Apr. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	passim
<i>Weese v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 07-581-GPM, 2007 WL 2908014 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2007)	4, 19
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	passim
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	21
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9, 18, 21
 <u>STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1442	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1443.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	16
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 184, § 67, 14 Stat. 171.....	13
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1442(a), 62 Stat. 938	13
Act of Mar. 2, 1833, ch. 57, § 3, 4 Stat. 633.....	12
Customs Act of 1815, ch. 31, § 8, 3 Stat. 198	12
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545	14
S.D. Ill. Local R. 7.1(c)(1).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Tort Reform Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes</i> (2006), http://www.judicialhellholes.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/12/JH2006.pdf ...	22
David D. Siegel, <i>Commentary on 1996 Amendment of Section 1442</i>	14
David L. Franklin, <i>What Kind of Business-Friendly Court? Explaining the Chamber of Commerce’s Success at the Roberts Court</i> , 49 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1019 (2009).....	1
H.R. REP. No. 112-17	15, 16
